# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM671320

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Perceptive Credit Holdings, LP		08/30/2021	Limited Partnership:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AccuVein, Inc.	
Street Address:	3243 Route 112	
Internal Address:	Building 1 Suite 2	
City:	Medford	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11763	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77284704	ACCUVEIN

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: WJbussiere@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Will Bussiere Address Line 1: Mintz Levin

Address Line 2: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043140-015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Sweeney
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Sweeney/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2021

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=AccuVein - Perceptive IP Security Interest Termination#page1.tif source=AccuVein - Perceptive IP Security Interest Termination#page2.tif source=AccuVein - Perceptive IP Security Interest Termination#page3.tif source=AccuVein - Perceptive IP Security Interest Termination#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0892

## TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of August 30, 2021, is executed by Perceptive Credit Holdings, LP, a Delaware limited partnership in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of AccuVein, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into a certain Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2018 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2018 and recorded at Reel/Frame 045210/0305 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), and a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2018 and recorded at Reel/Frame 006262/0968 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") (collectively, the "IP Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. The IP Security Agreements are hereby terminated, and accordingly, the Administrative Agent releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest, in the Collateral, including any and all goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. Administrative Agent claims no right, title or interest whatsoever in or to any of the Collateral.
- 3. Administrative Agent authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Patent Security Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0893

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS, LP, as Administrative Agent

By: PERCEPTIVE CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES GP, LLC, its general partner

DocuSigned by:

Name. Sandeep Dixit Title: Chief Credit Officer

---DocuSigned by:

B&am Chawla

Name Sam Chawla
Title: Portfolio Manager

TRADEMARK REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0894

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Patents**

Patent/Patent
Application No.
9,854,977
9,061,109
8,730,321
9,430,819
9,760,982
10,096,096
9,072,426
9,782,079
10,568,518
8,489,178
9,345,427
10,500,350
10,258,748
8,478,386
9,492,117
10,470,706
8,255,040
8,750,970
10,813,588
8,073,531
8,295,904
9,044,207
7,904,138
8,712,498
8,150,500
9,788,787
10,617,352
9,125,629
9,949,688
8,665,507
14/101580
12/804088
8,594,770
11,051,697
8,328,368
8,838,210
9,226,664
10,357,200
10,337,200
10,279,721

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0895

Patent/Patent		
Application No.		
15/814678		
8,380,291		
8,706,200		
9,186,063		
8,391,960		
15/819218		
8,244,333		
10,238,294		
10,517,483		
10,376,148		
10,376,147		
7,983,738		
8,818,493		
9,042,966		
9,788,788		
15/689164		
8,463,364		
9,789,267		
10,518,046		

# **Trademarks**

Title	Serial No.	Registration No.
AccuVein	77/284,704	3,565,545